

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

FUBOTV INC. and FUBOTV MEDIA INC.,

*Plaintiffs,*

-against-

THE WALT DISNEY COMPANY, ESPN,  
INC., ESPN ENTERPRISES, INC., HULU,  
LLC, FOX CORPORATION, and WARNER  
BROS. DISCOVERY, INC.,

*Defendants.*

Civil Action No. 24-cv-1363-MMG-JW

**CONSOLIDATED OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO  
DISMISS**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	3
LEGAL STANDARD.....	8
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. The Amended Complaint Adequately Pleads Tying and Block-Booking Claims Against Disney and Fox.....	9
A. Tying the Purchase of Commercially Critical Media Content to the Purchase of Unwanted Content Is Unlawful.....	10
B. The Amended Complaint Pleads Every Element of a <i>Per Se</i> and Rule-of- Reason Tying Claim .....	12
1. The Amended Complaint Identifies Plausible Tying and Tied Products That Exist in Separate Markets .....	13
2. The Amended Complaint Plausibly Alleges That Disney and Fox Have Market Power .....	21
3. The Amended Complaint Plausibly Alleges That Defendants’ Market Power Renders Their Tying and Block-Booking <i>Per Se</i> Unlawful .....	26
4. The Amended Complaint Plausibly Alleges Anticompetitive Effects in the Tied Market That Affect a “Not Insubstantial” Amount of Commerce.....	31
II. The Amended Complaint Plausibly Alleges That Defendants’ MFN Agreements and Side Deals Unreasonably Restrain Trade .....	39
A. The Amended Complaint Alleges Concerted Action Between Defendants and Large Distributors .....	40
B. The Amended Complaint Alleges That Defendants’ MFN Agreements and Side Deals Unreasonably Restrain Trade .....	47
III. The Court Should Allow Fubo To Replead Any Claim That the Court Dismisses.....	58
CONCLUSION.....	59

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Aghaeepour v. N. Leasing Sys., Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 7758894 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 1, 2015) .....	46
<i>Am. Needle, Inc. v. NFL</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010).....	8
<i>Angermeir v. Cohen</i> , 14 F. Supp. 3d 134 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	46
<i>Arista Recs., LLC v. Doe 3</i> , 604 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2010).....	47
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa Cnty. Med. Soc’y</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982).....	29
<i>Bebry v. ALJAC LLC</i> , 954 F. Supp. 2d 173 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	30
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	40
<i>Biddle v. Walt Disney Co.</i> , 696 F. Supp. 3d 865 (N.D. Cal. 2023) .....	passim
<i>Block v. First Blood Assocs.</i> , 663 F. Supp. 50 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....	47
<i>Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield United of Wis. v. Marshfield Clinic &amp; Sec. Health Plan of Wis.</i> , 65 F.3d 1406 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	54
<i>Bookhouse of Stuyvesant Plaza, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 985 F. Supp. 2d 612 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	26
<i>Borozny v. Raytheon Techs. Corp.</i> , 2023 WL 348323 (D. Conn. Jan. 20, 2023).....	28
<i>Brantley v. NBC Universal, Inc.</i> , 675 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	35, 39
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	14, 16

*Cablevision Sys. Corp. v. Viacom Int’l Inc.*,  
2014 WL 2805256 (S.D.N.Y. June 20, 2014) ..... passim

*Cardwell v. Davis Polk & Wardwell LLP*,  
2020 WL 6274826 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2020)..... 58

*Caruso Mgmt. Co. v. Int’l Council of Shopping Ctrs.*,  
403 F. Supp. 3d 191 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 8

*CDC Techs., Inc. v. IDEXX Lab ’ys, Inc.*,  
7 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D. Conn. 1998)..... 26

*CFTC v. Parnon Energy Inc.*,  
875 F. Supp. 2d 233 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 22

*Champagne Metals v. Ken-Mac Metals, Inc.*,  
458 F.3d 1073 (10th Cir. 2006) ..... 24

*Chapman v. N.Y. State Div. for Youth*,  
546 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 14

*Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Wash. v. Trump*,  
971 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 44

*Com. Data Servers, Inc. v. Int’l Bus. Machs. Corp.*,  
262 F. Supp. 2d 50 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 26

*Concord Assocs., L.P. v. Ent. Props. Tr.*,  
2014 WL 1396524 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 9, 2014), *aff’d*, 817 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 46

*Coniglio v. Highwood Servs., Inc.*,  
495 F.2d 1286 (2d Cir. 1974)..... 17, 31

*Cont’l T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.*,  
433 U.S. 36 (1977)..... 51

*Copperweld Corp. v. Indep. Tube Corp.*,  
467 U.S. 752 (1984)..... 8, 45, 57

*Cornelio v. Connecticut*,  
32 F.4th 160 (2d Cir. 2022) ..... 8

*Cruz v. TD Bank, N.A.*,  
742 F.3d 520 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 58

*Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC v. NTE Carolinas II, LLC*,  
111 F.4th 337 (4th Cir. 2024) ..... 57

*E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. FTC*,  
729 F.2d 128 (2d Cir. 1984)..... 54

*Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.*,  
504 U.S. 451 (1992)..... 14, 21, 22, 23, 26, 36

*Egypt v. United States*,  
2024 WL 3236803 (S.D.N.Y. May 30, 2024), *report and recommendation*  
*adopted*, 2024 WL 3236910 (S.D.N.Y. June 28, 2024) ..... 55

*Epic Games, Inc. v. Apple, Inc.*,  
67 F.4th 946 (9th Cir. 2023) ..... 37

*Fields Prods., Inc. v. United Artists Corp.*,  
318 F. Supp. 87 (S.D.N.Y. 1969), *aff'd*, 432 F.2d 1010 (2d Cir. 1970)..... 12, 32, 33

*Fortner Enters., Inc. v. U.S. Steel Corp.*,  
394 U.S. 495 (1969)..... 34

*FTC v. Ind. Fed’n of Dentists*,  
476 U.S. 447 (1986)..... 52

*FTC v. Whole Foods Market, Inc.*,  
548 F.3d 1028 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 17

*Further Rep. on the Packaging and Sale of Video Programming Servs. to the Pub.*,  
2006 WL 305873 (Feb. 9, 2006)..... 30

*G.K.A. Beverage Corp. v. Honickman*,  
55 F.3d 762 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 55

*Geneva Pharms. Tech. Corp. v. Barr Lab’ys Inc.*,  
386 F.3d 485 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 15

*Gonzalez v. St. Margaret’s House Hous. Dev. Fund Corp.*  
880 F.2d 1514 (2d Cir. 1989)..... 31, 33, 34, 35

*Harris v. City of N.Y.*,  
186 F.3d 243 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 57

*Hill v. A-T-O, Inc.*,  
535 F.2d 1349 (2d Cir. 1976)..... 22, 26

*In re Aluminum Warehousing Antitrust Litig.*,  
95 F. Supp. 3d 419 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 9

*In re Aluminum Warehousing Antitrust Litig.*,  
2015 WL 6472656 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 28, 2020)..... 45

*In re Am. Express Anti-Steering Rules Antitrust Litig.*,  
343 F. Supp. 3d 94 (E.D.N.Y. 2018) ..... 27

*In re Amazon.com, Inc. eBook Antitrust Litig.*,  
2022 WL 4581903 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2022), *report and  
recommendation adopted*, 2022 WL 4586209 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2022)..... 54

*In re Amazon.com, Inc. eBook Antitrust Litig.*,  
2023 WL 6006525 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2023), *report and  
recommendation adopted*, 2024 WL 918030 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2024) ..... 26, 31, 49, 50, 53

*In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litig.*,  
123 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 1997), *abrogated on other grounds by  
Rivet v. Regions Bank of La.*, 522 U.S. 470 (1998)..... 51

*In re Bookends & Beginnings LLC*,  
2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 151757 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2023) ..... 55

*In re Crude Oil Commodity Futures Litig.*,  
913 F. Supp. 2d 41 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 22

*In re Digit. Music Antitrust Litig.*,  
812 F. Supp. 2d 390 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 46

*In re Google Digit. Advert. Antitrust Litig.*,  
627 F. Supp. 3d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2022)..... 9

*In re Implementation of Satellite Home Viewer Improvement Act of 1999*,  
15 F.C.C. Rcd. 5445 (2000)..... 29, 30

*In re NFL’s Sunday Ticket Antitrust Litig.*,  
933 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2019) ..... 50

*In re Pandora Media, LLC*,  
2022 WL 19299126 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 26, 2022)..... 12

*In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.*,  
2024 WL 1556931 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 10, 2024) ..... 49

*In re Processed Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig.*,  
821 F.Supp.2d 709 (E.D. Pa. 2011) ..... 46

*In re Sept. 11 Prop. Damage & Bus. Loss Litig.*,  
468 F. Supp. 2d 508 (S.D.N.Y. 2006), *aff'd sub nom.*  
*Aegis Ins. Servs. Inc. v. 7 World Trade Co., L.P.*, 737 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 2013) ..... 55

*In re Set-Top Cable Television Box Antitrust Litig.*,  
2011 WL 1432036 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 8, 2011)..... 24

*In re Time Warner Inc. Set-Top Cable Television Box Antitrust Litig.*,  
2010 WL 882989 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 5, 2010) ..... 21

*In re Travel Agent Com'n Antitrust Litig.*,  
583 F.3d 896 (6th Cir. 2009) ..... 46

*In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.*,  
280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 10, 27, 31

*In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litig.*,  
2003 WL 1712568 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 1, 2003) ..... 21, 26, 31

*In re Wireless Tel. Servs. Antitrust Litig.*,  
385 F. Supp. 2d 403 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 9, 26, 30

*In re Wireless Tel. Servs. Antitrust Litig.*,  
2003 WL 21912603 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 2003)..... 13, 27, 30

*In re WorldCom, Inc.*,  
361 B.R. 675 (S.D.N.Y. Bankr. 2007)..... 58

*Int'l Boxing Club of N. Y., Inc. v. United States*,  
358 U.S. 242 (1959)..... 17

*Int'l Constr. Prod. LLC v. Caterpillar Inc.*,  
419 F. Supp. 3d 791 (D. Del. 2019)..... 28

*Jefferson Parish Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde*,  
466 U.S. 2 (1984)..... passim

*Jones v. Varsity Brands, LLC*,  
618 F. Supp. 3d 725 (W.D. Tenn. 2022)..... 28

*Kamakahi v. Am. Soc'y for Reproductive Med.*,  
2013 WL 1768706 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 29, 2013)..... 27

*Kaplan v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL*,  
999 F.3d 842 (2d Cir. 2021)..... 56

*Kaufman v. Time Warner*,  
836 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2016)..... passim

*Klor’s, Inc. v. Broadway-Hale Stores, Inc.*,  
359 U.S. 207 (1959)..... 36

*Laumann v. NHL*,  
907 F. Supp. 2d 465 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 37, 50

*Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.*,  
551 U.S. 877 (2007)..... 50

*Loreley Fin. (Jersey) No. 3 Ltd. v. Wells Fargo Sec., LLC*,  
797 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 55

*Lumber Liquidators, Inc. v. Cabinets To Go, LLC*,  
415 F. Supp. 3d 703 (E.D. Va. 2019) ..... 27

*MCA Television Ltd. v. Public Interest Corp.*,  
171 F.3d 1265 (11th Cir. 1999) ..... 11, 17, 28

*MacDermid Printing Sols. LLC v. Cortron Corp.*,  
833 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 31

*Mediacom Commc’ns Corp. v. Sinclair Broad. Grp., Inc.*,  
460 F. Supp. 2d 1012 (S.D. Iowa 2006) ..... 29

*Millennium Health, LLC v. EmblemHealth, Inc.*,  
240 F. Supp. 3d 276 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 41

*Mohegan Lake Motors, Inc. v. Maoli*,  
559 F. Supp.3d 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)..... 58

*Mooney v. AXA Advisors, L.L.C.*,  
19 F. Supp. 3d 486 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 52

*Nat’l Soc’y of Pro. Eng’rs v. United States*,  
435 U.S. 679 (1978)..... 8

*NCAA v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Okla.*,  
468 U.S. 85 (1984)..... 8, 27



*New Dyckman Theatre Corp v. Radio-Keith-Orpheum Corp*,  
16 F.R.D. 203 (S.D.N.Y. 1954) ..... 29

*New York ex rel. Schneiderman v. Actavis PLC*,  
787 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 37

*Nicosia v. Amazon.com, Inc.*,  
834 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 41

*Ocean State Physicians Health Plan, Inc. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of R.I.*,  
883 F.2d 1101 (1st Cir. 1989)..... 54

*Ohio v. Am. Express*,  
585 U.S. 529 (2018)..... 37, 47, 48, 49, 56

*OL USA LLC v. Maersk A/S*,  
2024 WL 1704706 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 2024)..... 41

*Ortho Diagnostic Sys., Inc. v. Abbott Lab ’ys, Inc.*,  
920 F. Supp. 455 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)..... 33

*Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. linkLine Commc’ns, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 438 (2009)..... 56

*Paramount Pictures Corp. v. Johnson Broad. Inc.*,  
432 F. Supp. 2d 707 (S.D. Tex. 2006) ..... 11, 17

*Park v. Thomson Corp.*,  
2007 WL 119461 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 11, 2007) ..... 9

*PharmacyChecker.com, LLC v. Nat’l Ass’n of Bds. of Pharmacy*,  
530 F. Supp. 3d 301 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)..... 30

*Pit Row, Inc. v. Costco Wholesale Corp.*,  
101 F.4th 493 (7th Cir. 2024) ..... 18

*Port Dock & Stone Corp. v. Oldcastle Ne., Inc.*,  
507 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 55

*Reading Int’l, Inc. v. Oaktree Cap. Mgmt. LLC*,  
317 F. Supp. 2d 301 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 37

*Reazin v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Kan., Inc.*,  
899 F.2d 951 (10th Cir. 1990) ..... 48

*Regeneron Pharms., Inc. v. Novartis Pharma AG*,  
96 F.4th 327 (2d Cir. 2024) ..... 13, 14, 18, 19

*Relevant Sports, LLC v. U.S. Soccer Fed’n, Inc.*,  
61 F.4th 299 (2d Cir. 2023) ..... 40

*Ross v. Bank of Am., N.A.(USA)*,  
524 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 36

*Saba Cap. Master Fund, Ltd. v. BlackRock ESG Cap. Allocation Term Tr.*,  
2024 WL 3162935 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2024) ..... 8, 27

*Scientech, Inc. v. Metro-N. R.R.*,  
2002 WL 1813854 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 2002)..... 27

*Sidibe v. Sutter Health*,  
103 F.4th 675 (9th Cir. 2024) ..... 24

*Six W. Retail Acquisition, Inc. v. Sony Theatre Mgmt. Corp.*,  
2000 WL 264295 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2000) ..... 12, 28

*Smugglers Notch Homeowners’ Ass’n, Inc. v. Smugglers’ Notch Mgmt. Co.*,  
414 F. App’x 372 (2d Cir. 2011) ..... 26, 31

*Sports Racing Servs., Inc. v. Sports Car Club of Am., Inc.*,  
131 F.3d 874 (10th Cir. 1997) ..... 33, 38

*Square D Co. v. Schneider S.A.*,  
760 F. Supp. 362 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)..... 45

*Starr v. Sony BMG Music Ent.*,  
592 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 48

*State of N.Y. v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.*,  
811 F. Supp. 848 (E.D.N.Y. 1993) ..... 25

*State Oil Co. v. Khan*,  
522 U.S. 3 (1997)..... 9, 29

*Todd v. Exxon Corp.*,  
275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001)..... passim

*Tops Markets, Inc. v. Quality Markets, Inc.*,  
142 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 22, 25, 26

*U.S. Steel Corp. v. Fortner Enters., Inc.*,  
429 U.S. 610 (1977)..... 22, 23, 24

*United States v. Aiyer*,  
33 F.4th 97 (2d Cir. 2022) ..... 37

*United States v. Am. Express Co.*,  
838 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2016), *aff'd sub nom.*  
*Ohio v. Am. Express Co.*, 585 U.S. 529 (2018)..... 40

*United States v. Apple Inc.*,  
952 F. Supp. 2d 638 (S.D.N.Y. 2013), *aff'd*, 791 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 49, 54

*United States v. Apple, Inc.*,  
791 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 40, 48

*United States v. Bertelsmann SE & Co. KGaA*,  
646 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2022)..... 17

*United States v. Conn. Nat. Bank*,  
418 U.S. 656 (1974)..... 18

*United States v. Delta Dental of R.I.*,  
943 F. Supp. 172 (D.R.I. 1996)..... 48, 49

*United States v. Eastman Kodak Co.*,  
63 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 1995) ..... 23

*United States v. IBM, Corp.*,  
163 F.3d 737 (2d Cir. 1998), *abrogated on other grounds*  
*by In re Initial Pub. Offerings Sec. Litig.*, 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 10

*United States v. Loew's, Inc.*,  
371 U.S. 38 (1962)..... 11, 12, 22, 33

*United States v. Microsoft Corp.*,  
253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 38, 39

*United States v. Paramount Pictures*,  
334 U.S. 131 (1948)..... 11, 12, 28

*United States v. Paramount Pictures, Inc.*,  
2020 WL 4573069 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 2020)..... 28

*United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*,  
163 F. Supp. 2d 322 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... 23

*US Airways, Inc. v. Sabre Holdings Corp.*,  
105 F. Supp. 3d 265 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 49

*Verizon Commc’ns, Inc. v. Law Offs. of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP*,  
540 U.S. 398 (2004)..... 56

*Viamedia, Inc. v. Comcast Corp.*,  
951 F.3d 429 (7th Cir. 2020) ..... 54

*Walker v. Merrill Lynch & Co.*,  
181 F. Supp. 3d 223 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 30

*Waltree Ltd. v. Ing Furman Selz LLC*,  
97 F. Supp. 2d 464 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 47

*Watson Lab’ys, Inc. v. Forest Lab’ys Inc.*,  
101 F.4th 223 (2d Cir. 2024) ..... 57

*Yentsch v. Texaco, Inc.*,  
630 F.2d 46 (2d Cir. 1980)..... 31, 33

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 1..... 8

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 2, 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2)..... 58

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Phillip E, Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* § 1747c (5th ed. 2021)..... 12
